Form PTO-1595 RECORDATIO	N FORM COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
(Rev. 10/02)	ENTS ONLY U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
	LITTO ONL
Table Managable Commissions of Debugger	V V
***	demarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: UT-Battelle, LLC
Brian R. D'Urso John T. Simpson	Internal Address: P.O. Box 2008
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes	✓ No
3. Nature of conveyance:	
✓ Assignment	
Security Agreement Change of N	Street Address: One Union Valley Road
Other	
07/26/2004	City: Oak Ridge State: TN Zip: 37831-6258
Execution Date:	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes ✓ No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a ne	w application, the execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/900,248	
	nbers attached? Yes No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspond	dence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
concerning document should be mailed: Name: Joseph A. Marasco	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00
	_ _
Internal Address:UT-Battelle, LLC	Enclosed
P.O. Box 2008	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	8. Deposit account number:
Street Address: One Union Valley Road	13-1958
City: Oak Ridge State: TN Zip: 37831-6258	
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Signature.	
Joseph A. Marasco	12/16/2004
Name of Person Signing Total number of pages include	Signature Date
Total number of pages includi	ng cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 5

ORNL GEN PATENT COUNSEL

ments to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT

700139376

REEL: 015473 FRAME: 0280

Docket No. 1417

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we the below-named inventors whose residence and post office are as stated below, have invented certain new and useful improvements in

Composite, Ordered Material Having Sharp Surface Features

(hereinafter referred to as "Subject Invention") for which an application for United States Letters Patent was executed by us on even date herewith, and

WHEREAS, UT-BATTELLE, LLC, a limited liability company of the State of Tennessee, having an office at One Bethel Valley Road, P. O. Box 2008, Oak Ridge, Tennessee 37831-6258, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE," is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest of the undersigned in the Subject Invention and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in the United States of America and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the terms of our employment agreement with ASSIGNEE and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we hereby assign to ASSIGNEE our entire right, title and interest in the Subject Invention to all rights of priority thereto pursuant to the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and in any Letters Patent on the Subject Invention that may be granted in the United States of America and in any and all foreign countries, including any and all Letters Patent that are divisions, reissues, continuations, substitutions or extensions of any Letters Patent or applications therefor on the Subject Invention.

We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the officials of any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to the ASSIGNEE.

Further, we hereby agree to communicate to said ASSIGNEE or its representatives any facts known to us respecting said Subject Invention, to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitution, renewal and reissue applications, to execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said ASSIGNEE, and to make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE and its representatives to obtain and enforce proper protection for said Subject Invention in the United States of America and in any and all foreign countries.

We further agree that the terms, covenants and conditions of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, and shall be binding on us, our heirs, legal representatives, and assigns.

1

PATENT REEL: 015473 FRAME: 0281

Docket No. 1417

Full name of inventor:	Brian R. D'Urso
Signature:	Q. Date: 7/26/2004
Residence:	728 Skyline Drive, Clinton, Tennessee 37716
Post Office Address:	728 Skyline Drive, Clinton, Tennessee 37716
State of Tennessee County of Park) }
name is subscribed to the	day of, 2004, before me, a Notary Public in and for the aid, appeared Brian R. D'Urso to me personally known to be the same person whose the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed said instrument as his d for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

WITNESS my hand and seal the day and year last above given.

SEAL

My Commission Expires:

My Commission Expires June 12, 2006.

 $\mathcal{A}^{(n)} := \mathcal{Y}_{(m_1,\ldots,n_n)}$



Docket No. 1417

run name of inventor:	John 1. Simpson
Signature: <u>Jahr</u>	1. Simpson Date: 7/26/2004
Residence:	1224 Ridgeview Drive, Clinton, Tennessee 37716
Post Office Address:	1224 Ridgeview Drive, Clinton, Tennessee 37716
State of Tennessee County of 120Am2))
whose name is subscri	day of, 2004, before me, a Notary Public in and for the esaid, appeared John T. Simpson to me personally known to be the same person bed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed said instrument y act and for the uses and purposes therein expressed.
WITNESS my	hand and seal the day and year last above given.
	Notary Public

SEAL

My Commission Expires:

My Commission Expires June 12, 2006.

Will Street Land



FACSIMILE

OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL /INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECTION

OAK RIDGE NATIONAL LABORATORY

Managed by UT-Battelle, LLC

Post Office Box 2008 •One Bethel Valley Road • Oak Ridge, Tennessee 37831-6258

Facsimile No.: (865) 574-0381

TO: Box Assignment

Art Unit 1742

Facsimile No: (703) 306-5995

Verification Date/Time 12/16/2004

Transmitting 5 Pages (including this cover)

FROM: ATTORNEYS:

- George L. Craig, Esq. Associate General Counsel-IP Telephone (865) 576-6883
- Judson R. Hightower, Esq. Associate General Counsel-IP Telephone (865) 574-8584

- Stephen D. Hamel, Esq. Of Counsel, Intellectual Property Telephone (865) 574-2229
- Elizabeth Warfield Associate Assistant Telephone (865) 576-0321

AGENTS:

- ☐ Joseph A. Marasco Senior Patent Agent Telephone (865) 574-4178
- ☐ Shelley L. Stafford Patent Agent Telephone (865) 576-7561
- ☐ Kirk A. Wilson Patent Agent Telephone (865) 574-4177

RECORDED: 12/17/2004

- James M. (Jack) Spicer Patent Agent Telephone (865) 574-4180
- Karen D. Drew IP Paralegal Telephone (865) 576-3765

REMARKS: Our Ref. 1417.0 US Application Serial No. 10/900,248 Filed 7/27/2004 Please find Recordation of Assignment documents attached. If you have any questions, please call me. Thank you, Karen Drew

The information contained in this facsimile is attorney-client privileged and confidential and is intended for the use of the individual or entity named above. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient (or the employee or agent responsible to deliver it to the intended recipient), you are hereby notified that any reproduction, dissemination, or disclosure of this communication is prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notify us by collected telephone, return the original message to us at the address shown at our expense, and destroy any copy of the message remaining in your possession.

> PATENT REEL: 015473 FRAME: 0284